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1. 8.CKGI0UUD

During the. past decade, the. Kexican automotive industry han
undergone a major transformation, driven by an int.gration vitli
the Amrican market. Thie nov couptitive needs of the. Amrican
market originated the. creation of nev plants on Mexican territory
vitii an organizational and t.chnoloqical design linked to sucii
conditions. Thun, since thie *arly 80,1a, a nov *xporting
specialization emorg.d in the. local car assembly plants and in a
great number of auto parts firms. -Manufacturing and complex
assembly plants co.xist nov in this nev exporting systea.

Fr0. 1962 to 1977, the. Mexican government advocated. a polioY of
import substitution. The. 1962 decrea mandated to prohibit the.
import of angines in order to encourage local manufacture of
acianical. components and auto asseubly operations. It also
sougiit to increase value added in motor vahicles to 60%. The. 1972
decrea mandated that 40% of foreign exohange .ariiing should be
us.d to buy >texican auto parts, goods and services. After 1977,
the. policy f ocus gredually sifted tovards rationalizing the.
industry and encouraqing export-led grovtii. The. 1977 decre.
imposed trade balancing requirem.nts and strict restrictions on
foreign investmont not designed to promote exporte. >fThos&
measures brougii about inv.stments in engins manftcturiflg plants,
primarily for export, by the. large car manufacturers.

In response to tliis regulatory framework, the. strategies of
Maxico's automotive f iras vere traditionally in conflict witli
governaental policiez. The. companies op.rated trying to obtain
maximum benefits from the. protected market and tiiereby iiindering
import substitution policies. On thie otiier iiand, the. government
Iiad to protect the local market, it being thie axis of the.
country Ils indus fri±fl,- ovth. and -epomnbta h aetm
encouraging exporte.lomnt uta ti cm ta

The. conflct batveen the. couipanies and the. autiiorit lesà'
guidelines vas mostly to beseen viien, b.tween the. late 70"s and
.arly 800a, thie cil boom g.narated a great demand whici excesd.<d
the posa ibilities of the existing short-range production
structure, giving vay to rising importa. This lad to a dangerous
situation in 1981 and 1982, vii<s the. automobile sector accOunted.
for 43% and 53% respectivoly oË thie country's trade deficit.'
Betv..n 1978 and 1981, importe of auto parts jump.d fr0., $516j
million (1) to $2.4 billion, and in this process, the import
substitution stratagy vas buri.d viti the. lack of A clear
exporting orientation. In time, a luheral model vas implemeflt.d
and the. relationsiiip batveen the. agents in the. incListry undervent
a significant modification. In the. 80's tiiere vas an inflection
point, and in thie 90fs, a significant autonomy for the. companies
in .xp.cted.

i. Nlote: Ail values in tlis report, uniss othsrwise statsd (S Nexican pesoe,
Cdii S, etc.), are quotsd in United States dollar equivaients.
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On the. other handr since the late seventies, accordiri; to the.
changez that the. automative industry had already been
experi.ncinq in the. world, thie American f irme used a new strat.qy
ini Mexico, cr.ating the ftiret plants that would help tii.. face
the. new competitive conditions In the. U.S. market itaf. Thes.
manufacturing plants, located in the. North of Mtexico, atarted
operating in 1981 witi the .xpart af Chrysler nK" moael engines
to the. United States. The. 'ast majority of these assembly plants
had teciinologically v.ry sophisiticated production systems and
braugiit about a nev tendency ini the. industry&, by intagrating it
to the. American market.

Tiie 1983 'Rationalizatiafl of the. Car Industry" decre. attempted
to mend previaus y.ars failures by stimulating exporte tiirougi a
pro-effective approaci. In order to encourage higiier volumes par
modal, it restricted the. number of lines and modela for the.
domestic market (3 in 1984, 2 in 1985 and 1 in 1986 and 1987) ta
bring about ecanomies af scale and laver prices; assemblera vers
permitted ta produce anatiier lin, for export but productio had to
meet a decreasing acale ai local content requirements;
additionally, it reinforced the. requirement for a positive trade
balance, that is, ta hold export levels above their import levels
plus otiier f oreign coata. During the. time the decree was
aperatianal, exporta attained a atrong dynamism,- increasi*ng frox
$550 million ta $3.3 billion bel.v.een 1982 and 1987., since
substantial cont savinga could be obtained by prQducing a large
volume af cars ta qualify for laver local content requirementa
and ta increase exporta ta meet the. foreign *xchange
requirements.

This exporting proceas also gave way ta higiier importa, while the.
low activity af the. internai market produced a reduced use of
Mexican camponents. Tiie supply systema relat«d ta tiie exporting
segment acquired a greater international dimension than that of
thie traditianal segment.

Tiie 1983 decre would be the. last attempt ta accomplish a fusion
af import substitution and expart orientation. The. industry's
structure in 1990 in thie evident result af the needa of the.
companies ta linic tiieir stategy witii the. U.S. market.

new direction ended witii tiie 198
cy for thia industry vas defir
xnization for thie Automobile 1



driven growth in the industry, it reduces the national valuerequirement significantly, from 75% to 364. It eliminates theconstraint to include specific nationally produced parts that
were considered strategic for integration. At the same time, auto
parts firme muet maintain a 30% level of local content. Also, it
grants complete freedom in decision-making to the companies as to
the lines and models of production. In the case of buse and truck
manufacture, producers can also decide which vehicles to make and
the import-export balance ie $1 to $1 and local value added muet
be 40%. The transition period for buses in In 1990, for tractor
trailers 1990-1992 and for heavy trucks -1993. After that, local
value requirements will be dropped and foreign producers may
qualify for importe. This vill bring about strong comptetition
from large foreign, in particular U.S., manufacturers such as



1991. Along vith the objective of consolidating the progress made
in price stabilization, Mexico's macroeconomic policy in the
short run aime to reaffirm gradual and sustained economic
recuperation, basically by establishing the necessary conditions
to encourage national and toreign investment and by stimulating
local demand.

After the 1986 recession, Mexico's grose domestic product ,(GDP)
increased a moderate 1.7% in 1987 and an additional 1.3% in 1988.
Domestic economic activity recovered for th* third consecutive
year in 1989 vith a growth rate of 3.1% and further 3.9% in 1990
to reach $234 billion. With an 81.1 million population, per
capita GDP vas estimated at $2,874 in 1990. Additionally,
manufacturing output grew by 5.2% in 1990 in real terus, private
investment and consumption expanded 13.6% and 5.2% respectively
and public investment was up 12.8%. During the 1991-1994 period
GDP is expected to maintain an average annual growth rate of
2.5%-3%. Preliminary figures for 1991 place GDP growth at 4.5%-5%
for this year.

In an effort to revitalize and open the Mexican economy, the
Mexican Government undertook a series of structural changes,
including the accession to the General Agreement on Tariffs and
Trade (GATT) on August 24, 1986 leading to an -extensive trade
liberalization process: import permits were eliminated on all but
198 of the total 11,812 tariff items based on the Harmonized
System adopted in 1988. Official import prices are no longer
applicable, nor the 5% export development tax, and import duties
were lowered from a maximum of 100% in 1982 to 20% since January
1988. The weighted average tariff rate is now 10.4%. The
automotive and computer industries have also been liberalized,
through the elimination of prior import permits, to allow free
entry of products in these industries. The approval of the North
American Fre Trade Agreement will further strengthen trade
between Canada, the United States and Mexico.

According to official data from the Mexican Secretariat of
Commerce and 'Industrial Development (SECOFI), Mexico's trade
balance in 1990 dropped once again to a $3 billion deficit from
-$645 million in 1989. Exporta increased by 17.5% in 1990, from
$22.8 billion to $26.8 billion, while importa grew 27.3%, from
$23.4 billion to $29.8 billion in 1990, having already increased
23.8% in 1989 and 54.9% in 1988. As of September 1991, total
exporta for the year amounted to $20.7 billion and imports to
$27.2 billion.

Total Mexican importe from Canada increased. 24% in 1989 and
decreased 1.5% in 1990. Total Canadian exports to Mexico amounted
to Cdn$594 million, while total Canadian imports from Mexico were
valued at Cdn$1,730 million in 1990. According to Mexican
figures, in 1989, 1.9% of Mexico's imports came from Canada,
while 1.2% of its exports were to Canada. This makes Canada
Mexico's fifth largest exporter and sixth largest importer.



3. NaNEUT ADSISSMe

Mexiao's autonotive industry has two main branches: that of the
automobile and truck manufacturers and that of the auto parts
manufacturera. A related activity of interest to foreign
suppliers to Mexico in represented by the industry that produces
maintenance equipnent and constitutes the after market to the
automotive industry. We vill look into the performance of the
auto parts industry in the first place.

3.1 AUTO PARTS

Total apparent consumption of auto parts in Mexico has been
increasing at an average annual rate of 21% in the last few
years, prompted by the export oriented policies described in
section 1. The total market for auto parts amounted to over $9.7
billion in 1990, having grown 20% over the $8.1 billion of 1989.
Preliminary data for 1991, place apparent consumption as high as
$15.4 billion, reflecting a 58% increase. It i expected that
apparent consumption will decrease its average annual growth rate
ta io during the following three years, and reach $20 billion by
1994, since both the Nexican and the U.S. market are not expected
to maintain such a dynamic purchasing capacity.

- -- ~ - 1 -- - - - t - - ~ ~ ~ ~ - - -



%&l"
Ton&L APPARENT cON5uXPIN or AUTO PARTS

(million U.S dollars>

1084 1987 1988 1989 1990 1994P

Production 5#738 6,462 .7#208 8,029 8,090 15,664
+ Importe 640 10100 1,604 2,215 3,597 6,732

Exporte 10,621 1,870 1,967 2 #16.7 1,961 1,946

14TL4,757 5#492 1,845 $,077 9,721 20,450

souces Aaeican Chambr 0g Comeoe of Mexico# seoretaria de Progranacidn y
Preaupuesto <8??> and estJiuâtes aide by Industrîa Maciona]. de Auto Part**
(INA>j import-export data au publlehod by "cmercio Exteriore, BICE.

It is vorth noting that, in addition to a large local auto parts
manfacturing industry, Mexico has a dynamic automotive in-bond or
maquiladora industry growing rapidly along the. Nexico-U.S.
border. This industryi ragulated under temporary imuport permits
and the production of whicti is exclusively for exporta, beqan
operating at the. b.ginning of the 8Os, toqether with the export
oriented automotive industry. Total maquiladora plants in the.
automobile and auto parts industry are 129. General Motors has 18
plants under this regime, Ford 6 and Chrysler 2. Total value
added by auto parts maquila f irme increased from $127 million in
1981 to $576 million in 1988.

3.1.1 IXPORTS

Importa of auto parts reached an all time high of $1.9 billion in
1981. Two years later, they diminished dramatically to $500
million, as a result of exchanqe controls and import restrictions
imposed ini response to Mexicols economic criais of 1982. such a
weak situation vas maintained until 1986, viien a phase of dynamic



the main imports are those of engin. parts due to exico's very
large production of motors and engin** for export.

TABLE 2
PZNCZPAL ZEPORTID AUTO PARTS AD PRINCIPAL END USER-1988

(000 dollars)

AUTO PART AMOUNT MND UERR
. D à P

Parts for differential systems 162,911 X
Piston rings,valves and piston skirts 19,330 X
Transmission balts 8,161 X X
Other ball bearings 7,297 X
Pneumatic tires for trucks and buses 1, 959 X
Other steel piston rings 5,274 X X
open compressors for air conditioning 5,145 X
Assorted parts 4,995 X X
crankshaft 3,849 X x X
Bushings 3,709 X
Cone bearings 3,477 X
Ball bearings 3,011 X
other parts for ball/roller/needle bearings 2,929 X
Mudguards 2,813 X
Other varts for frames 2,723 x



and in the total number of cars in circulation throughout the

country, which need periodical service.

TABE 3
MOST DYMAMIC GROWING IMPORTS

(000 dollars)

More than 500% growth during the period 1986-1989

1989 VALUE

Disc brakes
Shaft ackles
Wheels
Clutchs
Bumper parts
Accoustic apparatus

Growth between 100% and 500% during the period

ributor Parts
Lngs
Ders
a drums
cases

arsal joints.
sr cvlinder brakes

points

important

........ ,,..,j

first section
are importe

in equal pro

>lished by
M .vnnrts

1989 VALUE

5,511
4,752
4,498
3,806
3,558
3,150
3,000
1,730
1,692
1,367
1,085

auto parts to the Mexican market
closely related to the strong link
and the U.S. manufacturers, as
of this report. Approximately 85%

d from the U.S., followed by West
portions.

inadian authorities (see Table 4),
Mexican grew from Cdn$50.3 million
Slana at a 79-.s arowth rate. a

vas
qraw .94 .5

1$424.4
10.2%

7,517
5,748
2,930
1,749
1,689
1,118

.er of



TABLE 4
CAADZAN TRADU WZTE XIXzCO OF AUTOXOBILME AND AUTO PARTS

(Cdn $ 000)

aXpORTS TO XaIxCO 1988 1989 1990

Spark ignition
engin* parts 0 18,77J 17,054

Motor vehicle parts 19,407 24,029 7,703
Transmissions 12,195 18,938 308
Body accesories 10,695 12,535 133,417
Bumpers and parts 2,964 9,115 115
Other auto parts 5,031 6,382 35,949
TOTAL 50,292 89,777 194,546

EPORTB PROU MEXICO 1988 1989 1990

spark-ignition angines 214,982 215,847 274,650
Body accesories 133,417 170,009 219,783
Auto part for spark

ignition engines 31,966 34,033 18, 650
safety seat belts 14,206 22,712 24,934
Wheels & accessories 10,283 9,594 8,694
Other auto parts 19,586 21,799 23,401
TOTAL 424,440 473,994 570,112



3.1.2 DOME8?ZC PRODUCTION

The Mexican auto parts industry was initiated with thie
presidential decree of 1962. Witii the. objective of increauing
Nexican production of auto parts, this decree stipulated that
vehicles manufactured in Mexico should have et least a 60% local
content level. It also steted that this could be reached. by
incorporating Nexican parts Into thie production of actor
veliic les.

Thie local auto parts industry consista of about 500 companies,
employing some 165,000 people. It eccounts for 2.7% of total
manufacturing GDP and han show» an average annuel qrowth rate cf
8% betw.en 1978 and 1990, several points ebove total CDP growth.
Auto part manufacturing plants are located in the. following
cities: Mexico City 65%, Monterrey 12%, Queretaro 4%, PI-Ibla 4%,
Toluca 4% and Guadalajara 2%, as well as close ta thie Mexico-U.S.
border.

The industry cen be divided into three sectors: (1) wel
established Mexican f irms who have traditionally manufactured
parts for the local market and have in some cases not met
international standards of quality and efficiency; (2)
maquiladora plants located in Mexico to take advantage of lov
labor costs and favorable tariff treatmente viien exporting ta the
United States; and (3) new f irms f ormed through joint ventures
and teclinical assistance agreements witii foreign f irms. These
f irms are poised to compete for sale ta assembly operations
abroad.

Since the f irst haîf of the Sots, local production of auto parts
<excluding notors) hias been growing et an average annuel rate cf
7%, fr0. $6.7 billion in 1986 to $8,1 billion in 1990 and $12.8
billion in 1991, accordinq to the. latent projections. During this
process, thi. imported contents of national ly produced auto parts
grew fr0. 9.4% in 1986 to 26% in 1990. At the same time, exporte
maintained a stable qrowth rate of 23%. These increases reflect
the. greater degree of openness of the. auto parts industry. With
the new 1989 decree, Mexican auto part f iras will add to their
strengtii and show higli rates of growtii.

301.2



Aralmex# a 'Nexican auto part company that exporte snobbers anid
vitli the Condumex group, vhich exporta harnesses and rings.

Ford, on the other hand, in involved in important projects with
Nexican auato part f irme that export security qiasses, motor h.ads
and plastie parts, ail of which take place in intra f ira trade.
In Volksvagen and Nissan thoere in a close linc witii firmeseuch as
Eocar and Nipomex, both vith a aaj ority of Nexican capital.

Thera is also an important volume of exporta carr Led out by the.
auto part firms themalves, aither dir.ctly or indire@tly. A
common desiominator for the. aajority of exporta of the auto parts
industry in the. use of Iiqh teciinology ini their production. in
the cas. of prodizcte witii high dynamisa and technol@qi'cal
complexity, thie patents and the. linkage to f or.ign auto parts
firme, are important elements in the. feasibility of the projeot.

The t.chnological association witi foreign. coapanies, *itiier
-- ___ 1 * '" nrafant- in



and servobrakes; and Electronica Clarion, car radios. As cari be
seen, Canada represents an. Important market for Nexicai auto
parts.

3.3 G.ZNTUNaCIUEQUZIHIE

The. total number of automobiles in circulation at present is of
10 million vehicles, 3.5 million of which are concentrated in the
Mtexico City metropolitan area . There, la no reliabi. data on
automobile maintenance needs at a national level, but there are
good estimates on the. Mexico City area. Those indicate that the
average life span of*&a car in eiglit years and that it goes to the.
repair shop four times a year, with a minimal expenditure of $50
dollars each time. The rising costs of new cars will make car
owners give priority to their vehicle's maintenance and repair
before buying a new on.. This, coupled with a high incidence of
car accidents, will create a continued demand for service and
repir .quipment in the future.

Total apparent consuaption of maintenance equipment increased
85.5* in 1989, from $16.6 million in 1988 to $30.8 million in
1989, and another 12% in 1990, to $34.5 million. This was mostly
a result of Mexicols trade liberalization polidi.s, which have
made importation casier and more affordable. This, in conjunction
with an important demand backloq for this type of equipment,
brought about by previous year's tight f inancial conditions,
slack domestic demand and iiigh inflation rates, translating into
an unfavorable dollar-peso exchange rt, brought about a major
surge in total market size, but in particular in imports. Also,
beginning in 1989 a mandatory envirorimental control system was
established in Mexico City, by which ecd vohicle must have a
check up donse very six monthu. To fulîf il these conditions a,
great number of shops bought gas ana lyzez's and other tuning
equipment. In 1990, this trend continu.d, as the. pollution
control measures continued and another measure was added to the.
previous ones -the "on. day without circulation" campaiqn, which
consists in not being able to use the. car on. mandatory day a
week. Thiis lias mostly translated into an increased sale of cars
and theref or. of maintenance needs.



TABLE 4 w
TOTAL APPARENT CONSUMPION O? NAZPENANCE EQUIPXIUT

(000 of dollars)

1987 198 1989 1990 194p

Production 4,907 5,215 8,504 9,354 10,976
+Imports 5,214 12,494 23,664 26,823 37,392
-Exports 858 1,078 1,323 1,661 2,745

TOTAL 9,123 16,31 30,845 34,811 45,623

3.2.1 IMPORTs
Mexico in highly dependent on importa in this branch, since local
production in limited to a small number of relatively simple
tools. and, in general, repair shops prefer imported equipment
and tools due to their quality and reliability. This is shown in
the fact that, in 1990, importa of equipment amounted to $26.8
million, representing a 794 share of the total market, as opposed
to a local production of only $9.3 million. In 1989, imports
amounted to $23.7 million, or 77% of total demand. By 1994, they
are expected to grov to $37.4 million.



Tools op.rated eltiier manually, electrically or hydroneumatically
and electrical measurement equipuent also increased, from, $4.3
million to $6.5 million, showing an increase of 52.7%.

Products in this market subsector vhich have been identified as
having the. greatest'market potentiel in the years to corne are:

Scanners vith adaptabiiity for dif feront types of cars
Injection balancing squipment vashers
Scanners for computerized braking systems and. automatic gearboxes
Oscilloscopes vith injection analyzers
Time lampe vith phasinq systeus
Cylinder ieak analyzers
Vacuum qauges and gazoline pump testers

The. Association of Automobile Repair Shopa (Asociac iOn de
Talleres Automotrices) believes that a good deal of the. future
equipment needs viii have to b. covered by imnports, since
automobiles viii be increasingiy sophisticated and viii need high
technology equipment not manufactured in Mexico. Particuiarly, it
vill be necessary to import equipuent related to the. needa of
automobiles which use fuel injection systeme and aio for the-nov
cars nov using unleaded fuel.

Traditionally tools and equipment that are used by shopa corne
from the United States. The U.S. market share lias f luctuated-
betveen 72% and 84% in the. last three years. Thie predominance of
American made equipuent in due fundamentaiiy to the. predominance
of U.S. brand cars in thie Mexican market, vhich need compatible
equipment for their tuning and repair service. West German and
3apanese equipment account for mout of the. balance. Canadian
products in this market segment are virtuaiiy non-existent, as
can b. seen in Table a.

TAILLA
C-MMDIAN EXPORTE 07 MAINTENANCE EQUIPXEUT TO MEXICO

(Cdn $000)

1988 1989 1990

Wrenches 5 0 1
Jet projectinq machines 38 209 2
Jacks & hoists 17 24 71
Other equipment 26 25 27
Gas analyzers 0 4 12
Measuring & checking instruments 87 97 109
Automatic reguiating instruments 202 505 1,050
TOTAL 375 864 1,272

Source: Statistics Canada - International Trade Division



The mont important end users of auto parts in Mexico are the
automobile and truck manufacturers. According to Industria
Nacional de Autopartes (INA), in 1989 more than 55% of total
local production of auto parts went to this industry, 28% to the
local aftermarket and 17% to exporte.

During the 1980's, Mexican automotive production was buffeted by
the naze forces thet rocked the economy. Vehicle production
plummeted from 600,000 vehicles produced in 1982 to about 350,000
during the mid-decade recession ant thon recovered starting in
1987. The following table liste the largest automobile and truck
manufacturers in Mexico with the number of units sold in the
local market by ach during 1988, 1989 and 1990:

1988 1988 1989 1989 1990 1990
CAR" TRUCES CA" TRUCKS CARS TRUCKS

Chrysler 48,732 31,330 56,952 36,393 52,580 39,362
Ford 32,001 29,717 47,801 39,418 52,352 37,152
General Motors 15,284 32,441 22,876 49,579 32,351 61,188
Nissan 60,247 24,351 69,855 25,766 80,502 32,314
Volkawagen 53,802 6,903 77,021 9,008 134,823 10,248
Dina 2,268 4,273 6,258
FAMSA/Merc.Benz 2,073 2,929 5,207



and further to, 820,558 in 1990o the latter composed by 598,093
cars and 222,465 trucksu and buse.

In the next f ew years, the Mexican automobile industry is
expected to grov at an average annual rate of 12% to 15%. In
1991, automotive sales are expected ta reach 620,000 vehicles and
1992 viii surpass the 700,000 liait. With further reforma related
to the Fre. Trade Agreement, Miexico couid assembly soma one
million vehicles vithin f ive years.

Total market participation by ccoapa ny during 1990 vas as follovs:

CAO GASOLZI DIIUL
TRUCKS TRUCKS

Nissan 22.8% 16.8%
Chrysier 14.9% 20.5%
Ford 14.9% 19.3%
Volksvagen 38.2% 5.4%
G.n.ral Notors 9.2% 31.9%
Dina 3.3% 23.8%
Marcedes Benz 2.7% 17.8%
Kenmex 57.1%ý

Ohr0.1 1.3%

saurces fiMIA

Thon* firas operate a total of 15 plants in M<exico, of vhich 10
are American, 2 German and 3 Japanese. These 100% foreign own.d
f iras produce automobiles, trucks and motoru.

TPh. follovinq table shows the numer, location and production of
each manufacturer' s plants ,as veil as employment and inata lied
capaoity vhen available.

UAN"UAOTUREU/ UILOIXTU PRODUCTION UNITU
SITE

CmiySLZa
Lago Alberto 4,500 Light truckcs
Tol~uca 5,400 1-vehicle asseably plant 100,000

2 components plants
1 engine plant
1 standard transmiss ions plant

Saltillo engines

NZUSA
Cuernavaca 7,600 passenger automobiles

liqht tru~cks & buses
components



AbNUZl"éCu Mt/ UsLTXT. flODUCTIZQ
SzZT

VOzEMBRGER
Puebla

FORD
Hermosillo
Chihuahuia

RIZWMAL NOTOaS
Ramos Arizpe

Mexico city
Toluca

cars, angines

cars, components
angines900

41,000

Border towns

cars
other vehicles
trucks
angines
automotive castings
30 maquiladora plants

Sources Prepared from "The Mexican role in Automtive Production' in p
for North Asmrican Free Trade.

35 to
Nar

100, 000

270, 000
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Nissan plans ta expand production and overtake Chrysier as
mexico's top auto assembler. Nissan'se long term strateqy is to
supply Central and South America f ron its Mexico-based, operations
and ta expand its exporta ta, the. U.S. Nissan presently builds the.
Smyrna, tennesace assambly plant vith 6,000 1.5 litre engines a
montii and has introduced. a new 2.4 1. engine for export ta Japan.
Nissan plans ta build tva plants ini Aguascalientes, one for body
stamping and thie other for motor assembly. The plant viii have an
estimated capacity of 200,000 vebicles per year by 1994 or 1995.
It is estimated ta cast $2. billion and viii be concentrated in
the production of .a nev Stanza clans passenger car beginning in
1993.

Honda in currently only producing motorcycles in Guadalaj ara but
is considering investing in auto assembly facilities. Nercedes
Eenz purciiased most of the shares of Fàbrica de Autotransporte.s
Mexicanos <FAjISA) in 1991 and continued ta manufacture trucks and
buses vitii a different lino. It viii start assembling "gkit" cars
in Mexico (300/year) in order ta gain accoss ta the local market
and serve as an export base f or the. rest of Latin America. Over
the next 5 yeers, Mercedes wiii also invest more than $146
million to increase truck production from 700 ta 1500 a year and
ta produce 1500 buses.

TALE e
INVEUTXZ3UT8 IN TRI AUTOXOEZLU IEDUSTIT (1979-1990)

(millions of dollars)



COXPANT

Nissan

Renault

Nercedes Benz

INT. $

220
L,000
1,220

300

14.6

TOTAL 4j606

sources Nueva manufactura,
México. Jordy Michel, 1991

LOCATION PRODUCT CAPACITY YzAR

Aguascalientes 4c motors 750,000 1983
Stanza 200,000 1991

Gdmez Palacio motors

trucks,
buses

300,000

1,500
1,500

1983

1993

6n y p0odc06n de autom6vi4es en

e

ib



intermediates and machinery for use in mariufacturing or
ass.ablinq products for export are generally eligible ta b.
imported eltiier duty free or under bond.

Formerly, in order to bid on tenders and 8.11 to a government
agency or decentralized coupany, foreign manufacturera required
havinq a local resident agent and ta have the foreign supplier
registered and accepted by the. Secretariat of Planning and
Budgeting <Scrtarla de Programaciôn y Presupuesto - SPP). As of
July 1991, the. above requirement for prior registration with SPP
ha. been eliminated.

Thie new procedures nov in f orce require the. f oreign supplier ta
have a local agent or representative and it ha. to b. registered
througii his local representative as an accepted supplier with
*ach governuent ministry and/or decentralized agency accord ing ta
the. international tender requirements under review.

International tenders f inanced by the. World Bank or the
International DevelopEent Bank are open to all member countr i..
of tiiese institutions. More recently, the World Bank, where its
credits are involved, ha. required that bid documents should alto
include an affidavit confiruing that the. Canadian company. in a
bona f ide Canadian company witii an off icial residence ini Canada
and that Canada i. recognized as a dontributing member to the.
World Bank.

There are no off icial mtric requirements applicable ta imports
into Mexico. Novever, mince the uetric system of unit. i., by
lav, the off icial standard of weights and measures in Mexico,
importer@ yull usually require metric labeling for packaged
goods, although the. English systea i. also used. Dual labeling Js
acceptable. Iuported products should b. labeled in Spanish
containing the. following information: name of the. produot, trade
naze and address of the. manufactuarer, net contents, ser ial number
of equipuent, date of manufacture, electrical specificationu,
precautionary information on dangerous products, instruct ions for
use, handling and/or product conservationi and mandatory
standards. Mexico adiieres to the International Systea of Units
(SI). Electric power is 60 cycles witii normal voltage being 110,
220 and 400. Three phase and single phase 230 volt current in
also available.

Prepared by:
Caroline Verut
for the. Canadian Embassy
Mexico City
Auguat 1990
UPdated Deceluber 1991



?o call ail telephone and fax nuabers 1±sted bOlow from Canada,
unless they are proc.d.d by a 41f f.r.nt area code, dia]. 011-525
f ±rst, ot*i.rwis. dia]. O21-52-(area) numb.r.
NOTE: The. information on companies not Iocated ini Mexico City was
not confirme..

IN»UTUAL CXUMIU MDI 1U800ZONB

NEXICAM AUTOMOBILEF ASSOCIATION
Orizaba 7
Col.. Roma
06700 México L..
Phone: 2q8a-83-29



A8OCIACION NACIONAL Du MAYORISTAS DU
PARTES PARA AUTONOVILE &.*C.
NATIONAL AUTO PARTS WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION
Dr. Lucio 127-202
Col. Doctores
06720 México D.F.
Phone: 578-35-27
Fax; 578-88-41
Contact.- Sra. Yolanda Gallardo

Gerente General

AIOCZ>ACIos NACIONL 0E IRI8INTMNTE IMPORTADORES Y
DIDTIIDOIES DI EEFACCIONS Y ACESORIO8 PA"A
AUTOXOVILES, A.C.
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 0F AUTOMOBILE ACCESSORIES
AND PARTS REPRESEIITATIVES, IMPORTERS AND DISTRI BUTORS
Morelia 38-305
Col. Roma
06700 México D.F.
Phone: 514-37-21 525-28-20
Fax: 207-64-76
Contact: Sr. Salvador lias

Presidente

PEDERACION NACIONAL DE TALLEIRS AUTOMOTRICES
NATIONAL AUTO REPAIR SJIOPS FEDERATION
G6mez Farias 955
Col.* Centro
91700 Veracruz, Ver
Phone: (29) 31-50-04 36-02-24
Fax: (29> 32-83-60
Contact: Sr. Alci andro SAnchea V.

President.

INDIIETRIA NACIONAL DE AUTO PARTES, A. C.
Shakespeare 15-3o Piao Col. Nueva Anzur.s
11590 Mexico, D.F.
Phone: 254-70-73
Fax: 211-09-43
Contact: Lic. Alonso Iban.:

Director General

ABOCIACION NACIONAL DE IXPOITADORES Y EXPORTADORES
DE LA RIPUELICA NUICANA (ANIERX>
IIIPORTERS AND EXPORTERS ASSOCIATION
Monterrey 130
Col. 06700O Roua
México D.F.
Phione: 564-t86-18 584-95-22
Fax: 584-53-17
Contact: Sr Ernesto Warnholtz

Presidente



e
APPENDU Il 8

POTUTXAL DIflRIUTOI8 AND RIVPESI'fTIVUS

aux INDUSRIUL, 8.1. Du C.V.
Poniente 128 No 679
Col. Industrial Vallejo
02300 México D.F.
Phone: 567-23-22
Pax: 368-60-07
Contact: Znq. J7oseph Rue

Director Ganeral

XONTUEUT, UJ. Dn C.V.
BSonz Garza 1818
Ita. Marla
Monterrey, N.L.

(83) 33-40-88 33-43-88

de la Garz.

1on*:



ANDIEON S.A.
Laminaclora 37
col. Sellavista Tacubaya
01140 México DOF.
Phone: 272-20-99
Fax: 277-34-45
contact: Ernesto Ehrensb.rger

Director General

AP DI NR2O, B.A. DE C.V.
Carr. Constîtuciôn Xu. 9.5
Parque Industrial Benito Ju&r.:
76100 Querétaro, Qro.
Phone: (42) 801-82 802-15
Fax: (42) 801-83
Contact: C.P. Eduardo Rivera Aillen

Ditaector C.n.ral

IMQKXOTORE8 Dm Dg CD1MTRO caXzsoS $*A- Du Ce*V.
Prol. Sanctorum 6
Col. Lomas de Sotelo
53390 Naucalpan, I<oX.
Phone: 395-30-68
Fax: 395-30-68
Contact: Sr. Aurelio Dorgaro Misl

Director Ganeral

WTORZIIOCZIONIB lavIcZALLIZADW 5 .1. DE C.*V.
Av. Cuauhtémoc 1338 - Piso 1
Col. Sta. Cruz Atoyac
03310 México D.F.
Phone: 688-53-22
Fax: 604-08-95
Contact: Nario Doniz Lechon

Director General

AUTOPAR DI8TI3UDORA# B.A. DE C.V.
Carnicarito 25
Col. Lomas de Sotelo
11230 México D.F.
Phions: 395-99-11
Fax: 576-49-30
Contact: Ing. Humberto Angeles

Gerente General

BUNDIX NXICAN1, B.A. DE C.V.
Av. de las Granjas 473-A
Col.~ Jardïn Azpeitia
02530 México D.F.
Phone: 561-00-33
Fax: 561-62-19
Contact: Sr. Jerold Dragoo

Director Genera.



aoca, *.A. Di C.?.
Crut Vorde 169-IA
Col. Los Rayes Coyoacàn
04000 México D.F.
Phone: 689-70-00
Fax: 549-34-59
Contact: Javier Arévalo

Gerente General

BORG AnD BICE DE MXXICO, 8.1. Du C.V.
Poniente 150 No.888
Col. Industrial Vallejo
02300 México D.F.
Phone: 567-60-00
Fax: 567-10-68
Contact: Ing. Alberto Chivez

Director General

BORG WARNE DE IxZICO, S.A. DE C.V.
Av. de las Granjas 473-C
Col. Jardin Azp.itia
02530 México D.F.
Phone: 352-51-22
Fax: 352-72-40
Contact: Ing. Alejandro Galindo

Director General

BUJIAB CEAMPZON DE NxZICO, B.A. DE C.V.

Torres Huato



CICUITO8 KXIZMAOS DI
Carr. Internacîonal Km
Parque Industrial
84080 Noçalea, Son.
Phone: (631) 244-50
Pax: (631) 242-08
Contact: Aiberto Gallc

Director Gent

noGaLE8 IA. DE C. V.

250-10

CIL&, 8.1. on C.V.
San Juan 785
Col. Granjas Nqodernas
07460 México D.P.
Phone: 577-30-33 577-78-80
Fax: 781-59-23
Contact: Zng. Alfonso Cervera

Dfrector Genera].

COMJIEIZA mmuELaubD 8.1. DEs C.V.
Laqo Onega 218
Col. Andhuac
11320 México D.1.
Phone: 254-69-47
Fax: 203-52-76
Contact: Sr. Javier Dâvila

Garante General

coVAoeilt KULUA EUZKIDZ, S.*A.
Lago Xochimilco 365
Col, An6huac
11320 México D.1.
Tel: 545-65-40
Fax: 203-26-08
Contact: Sr. Richard Grano

C0X118UA EULUlA GOODYER"0-OX I .1. DE C.*V.
Carr. Puent. de Vigas a CuautitlAn Ki.14.5
54900 Tultit&n, mex.
Phone: 565-40-22
Fax: 872-32-04
Contact: Nuqh Pace

Presidente

COXPiSza NEXICANA mR-UR.u, 83.1. DE C.V.
Pir&mide 3
Col. Alce Blanco
53370 Naucalpan, Nex.
Phone: 576-76-00
Fax: 358-84-08
Contact: C.*P. Miguel Alvarez chac6n

Gerente General



coapAfIa 13mT8 3ULUETA D XEZICO, S.A. Du C.V.
Dr. Navarro 58
Col. Doctores
06720 México D.F.
Phone: 578-83-42
Fax: 578-58-54
Contact: José Luis Zulueta

Gerante General

COMPONENI MBCANICOB DE faTxOROS, a.&. D C.V.
Av. Michigan y Prol. Uniones
Parque Industrial del Norte
87330 H. Natamoros, Tamps.
Phones: (891) 629-12 629-16
Fax: 541-38-92
Contact: Robert E. Anderson

Presidente

CONDUCTOREB DE PLUIDOS PARXR, B.A. DU C.V.
Av. Primero de Mayo No 1496
Zona Industrial
Toluca, Max.
Phone: (72)443-88
Fax: (72)439-49
Contact: Ing. Francisco Dàvila Pali.ieri

Director General

818?MZas DE CONTRO. 8.1. DE C.V.



DUEAK&TXC, 8.A. Du C.V.
hAatlân 14
Col. Condesa
06140 México D.P.
Phone: 553-50-7
Fax: 553-50-75
contact: Julio Traucierra

Director General

IQUZPOS Du APZNACZOII P6UOMZCE8, 8.1. Du C.V.
José Maria Iglesias 39
Col. Ravolucidn
06030 México 0.7.
Phone: 535-06-77
Fax: 535-02-85
Contact: Gi1b.zto Moreno Patr6n

Director Gen*ral

Beaux ZUTENACZOIL Du CZU83 .. Du C»..
Parque Industrial Las Amérîcas s-n
Col. Panaa.r±cana
31200 Chihuahua, Chili.
Phone: (14) 14-20-04
Fax: (14> 13-28-82
Contact: Inq. Gr.qorio Olivas

Gerente Genaral

7rONKEL MUcIN1., B.A. DEC.V.
Hamburgo 70-305
Col. Jutrez
06600 México 0.7.
Phone: 511-16-20
Fax: 511-16-48
Contact: René Fonq Kway

Director Genoral

Corrada do Protôn 14
Parque Industrial Naucalpan
53470 Naucalpan, I<ox.
Phono: 358-13-40
Fax: 359-59-54
Contact: Ing. Roda lfo Miller

Gerente G.n.ral

712NO8 HZDE1.ULIC*8 AUTOMORICES, B .A. DE C.V.
Av. La Presa 6
Col. Sn. Juan Ixhuatepoc
54180 Naucalpan, Mcx.
Phone: 586-26-42 586-23-33
Fax: 515-14-25
Contact: Ing. Carlos ChAvez

Gorente General



G.L. P3RIS T COxPaIA, S.A. D C.V.
Av. Hidalgo 141-A
Col. Industrial
31330 Chihuahua, Chih.
Phone: (14) 13-31-86
Contact: José de Jesús Ogaz

Director General

GRUPO DnMUZO B.A.
Vicente Surez 51-8
52900 Atizapén, Max.
Phone: 397-13-66
Fax: 822-54-21
Contact: Antonio S. Guraieb

Garante General



INDUSTRIm GUILLERMO NURGUIA, S.A. DE C.V.
Blvd. Manuel Avila Camacho 315
Col. Sn. Francisco Cuautlalpan
53560 Naucalpan, Max.
Phone: 576-38-44
Fax: 576-82-30
Contact: Miguel Arvizu

Director General

INDUSTRIAS TRI-CON DE XUZCO#
Av. California 1
Parque Industrial Rlo Grande
88000 Nvo. Laredo, Tampa.
Phone: (871) 268-71
Fax: (871) 273-09
Contact: James R. Fowler

Gerente General

s.A. Du C.V.

269-70

JOSE DE LA TORRI, S.A.
Avenida Patriotismo 399 - Pisos 2 y 3
Col. Sn. Pedro de los Pinos
01180 México D.F.
Phone: 277-78-33
Fax: 271-93-35
Contact: Lic. Marco A. de la Torre

Gerente General

KAYDON, S.A. Du C.V.
Avenida la Sierra 1303
Parque Industrial La Silla
67190 Guadalupe, N.L.
Phone: (83) 60-21-68
Fax: (83) 60-59-32
Contact: Ing. José Alfonso

Gerente General

60-07-59

Salinas

- GUSMAN

N.L.

mnP.

DE PARTES DE
C.V.

Ferrari



aMNU1ACTUAm M8TALICAS y Du
mINEACION NACIOUALuE s.A. Du C.V.
Carr. México-Querétaro Km. 41.5
Parque Industrial La Luz
54800 Cuautitln Izcalli, Mex.
Phone: 872-14-53
Fax: 872-01-80
Contact: Salvador Zulueta Thanos

Garente General

uARCOs CARRACO, S.A. DU C.V.
Ninios Héroes 119
Col. Doctores
06720 México D.F.
Phone: 578-64-00
Fax: 578-59-84
Contact: Marcos Carrasco

Director General



IEI1XCONU Y NTORES, 8. A. Du C. V.
Calle 21 No. 49
Col. Pro>-Hoçar
02600 México O.F.
Phone*. 567-25-53
Fax: 368-23-87
Contact: Lie. Salvador Avîlés Iglemias

Garent* Gaeral

X.8. 13111MISE?1cz0NE8, B.A. Du C.V.
Blvd. Dia: Ordaz 250 Poniente
col. NJxavalle
64660 Monterrey, N.L.
Phone: (83) 47-07-30 47-08-49
Fax: (83) 33-48-42
Contact: Lia. Ro>gelio Fernindez

Director General

RE=ORD IISUT1I1L, #.A. Du C.V.
Km. 14 Carr. Ant. Néxico-Pachuca
55540 Sta. Clara, Max.
Phone: 569-22-69 569-23-22
Fax: 755-27-50
Contact: Lic. Roberto Amaler Porter

Director G.neral

8CMtDmR BELLOIS 118181, S.A. Dl C.V.
Calle 9 No. 6
Fraca. Alce Blanco
53370 Naucalpan, Max.
Phone: 358-54-77
Fax: 358-18-23
Contact: Zng. Alejandro Peralta Soto

Garent* General

auN ILZCTIC Du MEXICO, B.A. DE C.V.
Calle Cuatro 29-B
Frac. Industrial Alce Blanco

:scalona Vàzquez
t General

:lZClDORAS AUTOMOTRICES# 8.1. DE C.?.

538-72-66

-tins:



TRICO COMPONENTxs, S.A. Du C.V.
Michigan 200
Fracc. Industrial del Norte
87300 Matamoros, Tamps.
Phone: (891) 655-67
Fax: (891) 44-04-09
Contact: C.P. Jorge Pefha Sànchez

Gernte Administrativo

UNIROTAL, 1.A. Du C.V.
Gustavo Baz 142 - Piso 3
Col. Bellavista
54080 Tlalnepantla, Mex.
Phones: 398-81-11
Fax: 398-84-98
Contact: Philip A. Kiger

Director General

VITIDURAU PRONTURI3Aa, 8.1. DI C.?.
Av. Ej6rcito Nacional 6525
32320 Cd. Juárez, Chih.
Phones: (16) 17-67-66
Fax: (16) 17-68-86
Contact: Jack Truckle

Director General

VILPAC, 1.A. DE C.V.
Carr. a Sn. Luis Km. 10.5
21100 Mexicali, B.C.N.
Phone: 561-75-11
Fax: 561-89-83
Contact: G.A. Vildosola Castro

Presidente



APPUNDIZ Z!!:
AUTOXCIZLE NYCUER NMXC

LtBLIM Du NUXICOO U.1.
go Albrto 320
L. AnAhuac
ý2O México D.F.
)ne: 250-99-88
r: 250-99-88

ktacta ZIng. Carlos Lobe
Dir.ctor G.neral

la EOXATSIZ N3CImNLO B.A. Du C.V.
Insurgent.. Sur 753 - Piao 10

'n*: 687-07-99
itact: Uic. Taksi Nagata

Dir.ctor Generai.

0D MOTOS COUPANT, 8. A. Du C. V.
ie de la Reforma 333



YERCEDE8 BENS DE NIXICO B.A. de C.V.
Torcuato Tasso 245
Col. Chapultepec Polanco
11560 México D.F.
Phone: 399-88-48
Fax: 531-68-60
Contact: Dr. Andreas Spearl

NISBAN XEXZCANA S.A. Du C.V.
Av. Insurgentes Sur 1958
Col. Florida
01030 México D.F.
Phone: 598-25-00
Contact: Ing. Florencio Delgado

Purchasing

VOLZUWAGEN DE XEIXCO
Km. 116 Autopista Mexico-Puebla
Apdo. Postal M8313
Puebla, Pue.
Phone: (22) 48-40-00
Fax: (22) 30-16-31
Contact: Sr. Willi Steinhauser

Prosidente
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